DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
NAVAL SURFACE WARFARE CENTER
CORONA DIVISION
PO BOX 5000
CORONA, CA 92878-5000
IN REPLY REFER TO
1200
Ser Ff301035

38 33 07.5N 77 32 37.3W  18STH7833870140
38 33 41.1N 77 33 00.0W  18STH7781771192
38 33 41.5N 77 32 59.7W  18STH7782671205
38 33 16.5N 77 32 28.9W 18STH7855070413
38 33 08.6N 77 32 34.3W  18STH7841170172
4.4   MCB Quantico Firing Lines (FLs).  MCB Quantico Laser Range contains six
Firing Lines (FLs).  The areas are bounded as follows:
4.4.1 FL R-7 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 31 14.9N 77 32 05.9W 18STH7900466648
38 31 13.8N 77 32 05.1W 18STH7902266615
4.4.2 FL R-8-1 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 32 25.1N 77 33 04.6W  18STH7764268850
38 32 24.2N 77 33 04.0W 18STH7765568823
MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO
15 Sep 09
 5
4.4.3 FL R-8-2 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 32 24.1N 77 33 03.3W 18STH7767368819
38 32 22.2N 77 33 02.1W 18STH7770068759
4.4.3 FL R-15 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 33 39.4N 77 32 05.2W 18STH7914371103
38 33 36.5N 77 32 09.1W 18STH7904671015
4.4.5 FL GP-44-1 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 33 41.5N 77 32 59.7W 18STH7782671205
38 33 42.0N 77 32 59.3W 18STH7783571218
4.4.6 FL GP-44-2 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 33 41.1N 77 33 00.0W 18STH7781771192
38 33 41.5N 77 32 59.7W 18STH7782671205
4.5  MCB Quantico Helicopter Firing Points (FPs).  MCB Quantico Laser Range
contains three (3) Helicopter FPs.  The areas are bounded as follows:
4.5.1 HFP 1 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 31 14.0N  77 31 50.3W  18STH7938066610
4.5.2 HFP 2 is defined by the following coordinates:
Geodetic
Latitude Longitude MGRS
38 33 40.6N  77 32 04.5W  18STH7916071140

5.5   2777   -2.0   871
5.0   2420   -2.5   1059
MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO
15 Sep 09
Appendix D
LTA Coordinates
FL Coordinates
FP Coordinates
TA Coordinates
MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO
15 Sep 09
      D-1
MCB Quantico LTA Coordinate Table
 UTM Geodetic
ID Zone Hemisphere Easting Northing Latitude Longitude MGRS
LTA R-7 18 N 280300 4267000 38 31 27.5N 77 31 12.8W 18STH8030067000
 18 N 279000 4267000 38 31 26.3N 77 32 06.4W 18STH7900067000
 18 N 279000 4268000 38 31 58.7N 77 32 07.6W 18STH7900068000
 18 N 280300 4268000 38 31 59.9N 77 31 13.9W 18STH8030068000
LTA R-8 18 N 278280 4268240 38 32 05.9N 77 32 37.5W 18STH7828068240
 18 N 278000 4268240 38 32 05.6N 77 32 49.1W 18STH7800068240
 18 N 278000 4269240 38 32 38.0N 77 32 50.2W 18STH7800069240
 18 N 278280 4269240 38 32 38.3N 77 32 38.7W 18STH7828069240
LTA R-15 18 N 279500 4270500 38 33 20.2N 77 31 49.8W 18STH7950070500
 18 N 279000 4270500 38 33 19.7N 77 32 10.4W 18STH7900070500
 18 N 279000 4271000 38 33 36.0N 77 32 11.0W 18STH7900071000
 18 N 279500 4271000 38 33 36.4N 77 31 50.3W 18STH7950071000
LTA GP-44-1 18 N 278719 4270701 38 33 26.0N 77 32 22.2W 18STH7871970701
 18 N 277826 4271205 38 33 41.5N 77 32 59.7W 18STH7782671205
 18 N 277835 4271218 38 33 42.0N 77 32 59.3W 18STH7783571218
 18 N 278889 4271010 38 33 36.2N 77 32 15.6W 18STH7888971010
LTA GP-44-2 18 N 278338 4270140 38 33 07.5N 77 32 37.3W 18STH7833870140
 18 N 277817 4271192 38 33 41.1N 77 33 00.0W 18STH7781771192
 18 N 277826 4271205 38 33 41.5N 77 32 59.7W 18STH7782671205
 18 N 278550 4270413 38 33 16.5N 77 32 28.9W 18STH7855070413
 18 N 278411 4270172 38 33 08.6N 77 32 34.3W 18STH7841170172
MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO
15 Sep 09
      D-2
MCB Quantico FL Coordinate Table
 UTM Geodetic
ID Zone Hemisphere Easting Northing Latitude Longitude MGRS
FL R-7 18 N 279004 4266648 38 31 14.9N 77 32 05.9W 18STH7900466648
 18 N 279022 4266615 38 31 13.8N 77 32 05.1W 18STH7902266615
FL R-8-1 18 N 277642 4268850 38 32 25.1N 77 33 04.6W 18STH7764268850
 18 N 277655 4268823 38 32 24.2N 77 33 04.0W 18STH7765568823
FL R-8-2 18 N 277673 4268819 38 32 24.1N 77 33 03.3W 18STH7767368819
 18 N 277700 4268759 38 32 22.2N 77 33 02.1W 18STH7770068759
FL R-15 18 N 279143 4271103 38 33 39.4N 77 32 05.2W 18STH7914371103
 18 N 279046 4271015 38 33 36.5N 77 32 09.1W 18STH7904671015
FL GP-44-1 18 N 277826 4271205 38 33 41.5N 77 32 59.7W 18STH7782671205
 18 N 277835 4271218 38 33 42.0N 77 32 59.3W 18STH7783571218
FL GP-44-2 18 N 277817 4271192 38 33 41.1N 77 33 00.0W 18STH7781771192
 18 N 277826 4271205 38 33 41.5N 77 32 59.7W 18STH7782671205
MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO
15 Sep 09
      D-3
MCB Quantico FP Coordinate Table
 UTM Geodetic
ID Zone Hemisphere Easting Northing Latitude Longitude MGRS
HFP 1 18 N 279380 4266610 38 31 14.0N 77 31 50.3W 18STH7938066610
HFP 2 18 N 279160 4271140 38 33 40.6N 77 32 04.5W 18STH7916071140
HFP 3 18 N 278470 4270930 38 33 33.2N 77 32 32.8W 18STH7847070930
MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO
15 Sep 09
      D-4
MCB Quantico TA Coordinate Table
 UTM Geodetic
ID Zone Hemisphere Easting Northing Latitude Longitude MGRS
Target Area R-7 18 N 280167 4267684 38 31 49.5N 77 31 19.0W 18STH8016767684
 18 N 279933 4267361 38 31 38.8N 77 31 28.3W 18STH7993367361
 18 N 279899 4267326 38 31 37.7N 77 31 29.7W 18STH7989967326
 18 N 279883 4267385 38 31 39.6N 77 31 30.4W 18STH7988367385
 18 N 279873 4267453 38 31 41.8N 77 31 30.9W 18STH7987367453
 18 N 279873 4267504 38 31 43.4N 77 31 31.0W 18STH7987367504
 18 N 279833 4267485 38 31 42.8N 77 31 32.6W 18STH7983367485
 18 N 279831 4267430 38 31 41.0N 77 31 32.6W 18STH7983167430
 18 N 279772 4267379 38 31 39.3N 77 31 35.0W 18STH7977267379
 18 N 279801 4267316 38 31 37.3N 77 31 33.7W 18STH7980167316
 18 N 279788 4267250 38 31 35.1N 77 31 34.2W 18STH7978867250
 18 N 279741 4267287 38 31 36.3N 77 31 36.2W 18STH7974167287
 18 N 279727 4267239 38 31 34.7N 77 31 36.7W 18STH7972767239
 18 N 279682 4267178 38 31 32.7N 77 31 38.5W 18STH7968267178
 18 N 279640 4267215 38 31 33.8N 77 31 40.3W 18STH7964067215
 18 N 279622 4267316 38 31 37.1N 77 31 41.1W 18STH7962267316
 18 N 279616 4267385 38 31 39.3N 77 31 41.4W 18STH7961667385
 18 N 279640 4267414 38 31 40.3N 77 31 40.5W 18STH7964067414
 18 N 279637 4267440 38 31 41.1N 77 31 40.6W 18STH7963767440
 18 N 279553 4267406 38 31 40.0N 77 31 44.1W 18STH7955367406
 18 N 279510 4267414 38 31 40.2N 77 31 45.8W 18STH7951067414
 18 N 279476 4267340 38 31 37.8N 77 31 47.2W 18STH7947667340
 18 N 279434 4267332 38 31 37.5N 77 31 48.9W 18STH7943467332
 18 N 279431 4267374 38 31 38.8N 77 31 49.1W 18STH7943167374
 18 N 279386 4267353 38 31 38.1N 77 31 50.9W 18STH7938667353
 18 N 279309 4267313 38 31 36.7N 77 31 54.0W 18STH7930967313
 18 N 279289 4267293 38 31 36.1N 77 31 54.8W 18STH7928967293
 18 N 279278 4267370 38 31 38.5N 77 31 55.4W 18STH7927867370
 18 N 279296 4267382 38 31 39.0N 77 31 54.6W 18STH7929667382
 18 N 279336 4267414 38 31 40.0N 77 31 53.0W 18STH7933667414
 18 N 279357 4267491 38 31 42.5N 77 31 52.2W 18STH7935767491
 18 N 279428 4267573 38 31 45.3N 77 31 49.4W 18STH7942867573
 18 N 279495 4267641 38 31 47.5N 77 31 46.7W 18STH7949567641
 18 N 279561 4267705 38 31 49.7N 77 31 44.1W 18STH7956167705
 18 N 279619 4267729 38 31 50.5N 77 31 41.7W 18STH7961967729
 18 N 279672 4267729 38 31 50.5N 77 31 39.5W 18STH7967267729
 18 N 279780 4267745 38 31 51.2N 77 31 35.1W 18STH7978067745
 18 N 279902 4267739 38 31 51.1N 77 31 30.0W 18STH7990267739
 18 N 280079 4267726 38 31 50.8N 77 31 22.7W 18STH8007967726
 18 N 280119 4267718 38 31 50.6N 77 31 21.1W 18STH8011967718
MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO
15 Sep 09
      D-5
MCB Quantico TA Coordinate Table
 UTM Geodetic
ID Zone Hemisphere Easting Northing Latitude Longitude MGRS
Target Area R-15 18 N 279027 4270500 38 33 19.8N 77 32 09.3W 18STH7902770500
 18 N 279031 4270508 38 33 20.0N 77 32 09.1W 18STH7903170508
 18 N 279040 4270523 38 33 20.5N 77 32 08.8W 18STH7904070523
 18 N 279043 4270543 38 33 21.2N 77 32 08.7W 18STH7904370543
 18 N 279032 4270581 38 33 22.4N 77 32 09.2W 18STH7903270581
 18 N 279052 4270594 38 33 22.8N 77 32 08.4W 18STH7905270594
 18 N 279059 4270630 38 33 24.0N 77 32 08.1W 18STH7905970630
 18 N 279052 4270658 38 33 24.9N 77 32 08.4W 18STH7905270658
 18 N 279039 4270688 38 33 25.9N 77 32 09.0W 18STH7903970688
 18 N 279000 4270728 38 33 27.1N 77 32 10.7W 18STH7900070728
 18 N 279001 4270891 38 33 32.4N 77 32 10.8W 18STH7900170891
 18 N 278998 4271000 38 33 36.0N 77 32 11.1W 18STH7899871000
 18 N 279071 4271001 38 33 36.1N 77 32 08.0W 18STH7907171001
 18 N 279500 4270999 38 33 36.4N 77 31 50.3W 18STH7950070999
 18 N 279493 4270887 38 33 32.7N 77 31 50.5W 18STH7949370887
 18 N 279490 4270789 38 33 29.6N 77 31 50.5W 18STH7949070789
 18 N 279502 4270780 38 33 29.3N 77 31 50.0W 18STH7950270780
 18 N 279499 4270776 38 33 29.1N 77 31 50.1W 18STH7949970776
 18 N 279501 4270627 38 33 24.3N 77 31 49.9W 18STH7950170627
 18 N 279411 4270747 38 33 28.1N 77 31 53.7W 18STH7941170747
 18 N 279400 4270758 38 33 28.5N 77 31 54.2W 18STH7940070758
 18 N 279374 4270761 38 33 28.5N 77 31 55.3W 18STH7937470761
 18 N 279345 4270766 38 33 28.7N 77 31 56.5W 18STH7934570766
 18 N 279329 4270757 38 33 28.4N 77 31 57.1W 18STH7932970757
 18 N 279333 4270740 38 33 27.8N 77 31 56.9W 18STH7933370740
 18 N 279345 4270728 38 33 27.4N 77 31 56.4W 18STH7934570728
 18 N 279352 4270712 38 33 26.9N 77 31 56.1W 18STH7935270712
 18 N 279339 4270712 38 33 26.9N 77 31 56.7W 18STH7933970712
 18 N 279330 4270719 38 33 27.1N 77 31 57.0W 18STH7933070719
 18 N 279317 4270719 38 33 27.1N 77 31 57.6W 18STH7931770719
 18 N 279317 4270695 38 33 26.4N 77 31 57.5W 18STH7931770695
 18 N 279303 4270690 38 33 26.2N 77 31 58.1W 18STH7930370690
 18 N 279286 4270691 38 33 26.2N 77 31 58.8W 18STH7928670691
 18 N 279278 4270664 38 33 25.3N 77 31 59.1W 18STH7927870664
 18 N 279281 4270632 38 33 24.3N 77 31 59.0W 18STH7928170632
 18 N 279295 4270612 38 33 23.6N 77 31 58.4W 18STH7929570612
 18 N 279303 4270583 38 33 22.7N 77 31 58.0W 18STH7930370583
 18 N 279322 4270563 38 33 22.1N 77 31 57.2W 18STH7932270563
 18 N 279335 4270543 38 33 21.4N 77 31 56.6W 18STH7933570543
 18 N 279331 4270523 38 33 20.8N 77 31 56.8W 18STH7933170523
 18 N 279325 4270502 38 33 20.1N 77 31 57.0W 18STH7932570502
 18 N 279325 4270500 38 33 20.0N 77 31 57.0W 18STH7932570500